
On motion of M., seconded by M., the following resolution was offered:
RESOLUTION NO. 
A resolution approving Amendment No. 2 to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson and the Louisiana Fire Soccer Club to extend the use of the Lafreniere Park soccer fields for an increase to the annual payment. (Council District 4)
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 127163, adopted May 25, 2016, the Parish and the Louisiana Fire Soccer Club entered into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement dated the 16th day of June 2016, which allowed the Louisiana Fire Soccer Club to use Lafreniere Park to conduct a soccer program for the youth of Jefferson Parish; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 127737 adopted on the 24th day of August 2016, Jefferson Parish and Louisiana Fire Soccer Club amended the Agreement to extend the term for construction of the field lights to December 1, 2016; and
WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the agreement to extend the use of the Lafreniere Park soccer fields in which the Parish will receive an additional $1,500.00 per year for a total payment of $19,500.00 per calendar year by Louisiana Fire Soccer Club. 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Jefferson Parish Council of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Parish:

SECTION 1:  That Amendment No. 2 to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson and the Louisiana Fire Soccer Club to extend the use of the Lafreniere Park soccer fields for an increase to the annual payment is hereby approved.
SECTION 2:  That any fees associated with this Agreement shall be deposited to Account No. 21950-0000-5357.

SECTION 3:  That the Council Chairwoman or, in her absence, the Vice-Chairman be and is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.
The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:             
        NAYS:

 ABSENT: 

The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 25th day of April, 2018.
